NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 1986, No. 37*

Regulations under the Motor Vehicles Act

I, ERIC EUGENE JOHNSTON, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, hereby make the following Regulations under the Motor Vehicles Act.

Dated this

day of august, 1986.

E. E. JOHNSTON

Administrator

By His Honour's Command

N. M. DONDAS

Minister for Transport and Works

AMENDMENTS OF MOTOR VEHICLES (FEES AND CHARGES) REGULATIONS

COMMENCEMENT 1.

These Regulations shall come into force on 1 September, 1986.

2. **SCHEDULE**

The Schedule of the Motor Vehicles (Fees and Charges) Regulations is amended -

- by omitting from Item 1 in the column entitled "Prescribed fee" $\!\!\!\!$
 - (i) "\$18.00" and substituting "\$24.00";
 - (ii) "\$7.20" and substituting "\$9.70";
 - (iii) "\$36.00" and substituting "\$49.00";

^{*} Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette 1986. on

G. L. DUFFIELD, Government Printer of the Northern Territory

Amendments of Motor Vehicles (Fees and Charges) Regulations

- (iv) "\$20.00" and substituting "\$27.00";
- (v) "\$8.00" and substituting "\$10.00";
- (vi) "\$60.00" and substituting "\$81.00";
- (vii) "\$25.00" and substituting "\$35.00";
- (viii) "\$135.00" and substituting "\$186.00";
 - (ix) "\$15.00" and substituting "\$25.00";
 - (x) "\$60.00" and substituting "\$81.00";
 - (xi) "\$12.00" and substituting "\$17.00";
- (xii) "35 cents" (twice occurring) and substituting "47 cents"; and
- (xiii) "40 cents" (twice occurring) and substituting "55 cents";
- (b) by adding at the end of Item 1 the following:
- "(d) motor cycles with engine capacity -
 - (i) up to and including 13(1) \$7.00 600 millilitres
 - (ii) over 600 millilitres 13(1) \$10.00";
 - (c) by omitting from Item 2 in the column entitled "Prescribed fee" -
 - (i) "\$5.20" and substituting "\$15.00";
 - (ii) "\$6.50" and substituting "\$9.50";
 - (iii) "\$9.50" and substituting "\$13.50";
 - (iv) \$14.00" and substituting "\$21.00"; and
 - (v) "\$18.50" and substituting "\$28.00";
 - (d) by omitting paragraph (f) from Item 2;
 - (e) by omitting from Item 3 in the column entitled "Prescribed fee" $\!\!\!\!$
 - (i) "\$65.00" and substituting "\$80"; and
 - (ii) "\$185.00" and substituting "\$225";
 - (f) by omitting from Item 4 in the column entitled "Prescribed fee" "\$80.00" and substituting "\$98.00";

Amendments of Motor Vehicles (Fees and Charges) Regulations

- (g) by omitting from Items 5 and 6 in the column entitled "Prescribed fee" "\$15.00" and substituting "\$18.50";
- (h) by omitting from Item 7 in the column entitled "Prescribed fee" "\$96.00" and substituting "\$120.00";
- (j) by omitting from Item 8 in the column entitled "Prescribed fee" $\!\!\!$
 - (i) "\$45.00" and substituting "\$55.00";
 - (ii) "\$6.00" and substituting "\$7.50";
 - (iii) "\$12.00" and substituting "\$15.00"; and
 - (iv) "\$5.00" and substituting "\$6.50";
- (k) by omitting Item 10 and substituting the following:
- "10. Replacement of damaged or defaced number plates -
 - (a) where replaced by number plates 17(2) \$8.00 consisting of numerals and letters identical to those on the damaged or defaced number plates
 - (b) in any other case 17(2) \$5.00";
 - (m) by omitting Item 11 and substituting the following:
- "11. Replacement of number plates declared lost -
 - (a) where replaced by number plates 18(2) \$8.00 containing numerals and letters identical to those on the lost number plates
 - (b) in any other case 18(2) \$5.00";
 - (n) by omitting from Items 12 and 13 in the column entitled "Prescribed fee" "\$5.20" and substituting "\$9.00" and "\$10.00" respectively;
 - (p) by omitting from Items 14 and 15 in the column entitled "Prescribed fee" "\$20.00" and substituting "\$25.00";

Amendments of Motor Vehicles (Fees and Charges) Regulations

- (q) by omitting from Items 16 and 17 in the column entitled "Prescribed fee" -
 - (i) "\$3.00" and substituting "\$5.00"; and
 - (ii) "\$6.50" and substituting "\$8.50";
- (r) by omitting from Item 18 in the column entitled
 "Prescribed fee" "\$3.00" and substituting
 "\$7.00";
- (s) by omitting from Item 19 in the column entitled "Prescribed fee" "\$5.00" and substituting "\$6.50";
- (t) by omitting from Item 20 -
 - (i) "by an inspector who is not a public servant";
 - (ii) paragraph (a) and substituting the following:
- "(a) for a motor vehicle not exceeding 4.5 tonnes gross vehicle mass or a trailer not exceeding 4.5 tonnes tare mass"; and
 - (iii) "13(2)" (twice occurring) and substituting
 "13(1)";
- (u) by omitting from Item 21 in the column entitled "Prescribed fee" -
 - (i) "\$55.00" and substituting "\$60.00"; and
 - (ii) "\$35.00" and substituting "\$40.00"; and
- (w) by adding at the end the following:
- "25. Fee under section 132(2)(d) 132(2) \$5.00 of the Act
- 26. Administration fee for each transaction in or in relation to the registration or renewal of registration of motor vehicles".